

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

DAVID HOPPAUGH, Individually and On)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
vs.)
)
K12 INC., RONALD J. PACKARD, and)
HARRY T. HAWKS,)
)
)
Defendants.)

Civ. A. No. 1:12-cv-00103-CMH-IDD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES AND LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Jonathan Gardner (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Paul J. Scarlato (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Angelina Nguyen (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Iona Evans (*admitted pro hac vice*)
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 907-0700
Facsimile: (212) 818-0477

Lead Counsel for the Class

WEBSTER BOOK LLP
Steven T. Webster (VSB# 31975)
Aaron S. Book (VSB# 43868)
James J. Holt (VSB# 78601)
300 N. Washington St., Suite 404
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (888) 987-9991
Facsimile: (888) 987-9991

Local Counsel for the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LEAD COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUESTED HEREIN.....	3
A. The Common Fund Doctrine and the Percentage of Fund Method of Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	3
B. Analyses Under the Relevant Factors Support the Fee Request.....	4
II. LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES REASONABLY INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS LITIGATION.....	14
III. LEAD PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING LOST WAGES, PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566, 570 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Freedland v. Iridium World Commc’ns, Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1150 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	17
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds sub nom</i> , <i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>In McDonnell v. Miller Oil Co.</i> , 134 F. 3d 638 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....	14

Jones v. Dominion Res. Serv., Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. Va. 2009)..... *passim*

In re Landamerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-0054, 2012 WL 5430841 (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012)..... 11

Loudermilk Servs., Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC,
623 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)..... 5

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 14

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 5

In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) 10

In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) *passim*

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) *passim*

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006)..... 4, 13

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
No. 1:05CV00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007)..... 11

In re SPX Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 3:04 cv 192, 2007 U.S. District LEXIS 28072 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2007) 11

Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship,
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) 11

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 17

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(h)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 54(d)(2) 1

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dr. Renzo Comolli, Sukaina Klein, Dr. Ronald I. Miller, and Svetlana Starykh,
Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review (NERA
Jan. 29, 2013).....5, 6

Ellen M. Ryan and Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2012 Review and Analysis (Cornerstone
Research 2013).....6
